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John Heinrich

Wisconsin Depurtimont of Natural Resourcss
Bureau of Air Management - AM/7

101 S, Webster St

P.O. Box 7921

Madison, W1 53707-7921
Re: Mercury Emission Rule ~ Revisions to Chapter NR 466
Dear Mr., Hemnrich,

The Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Commission’s (GLIFWC’s) Voigt Intertribal
Task Force {Task Force) submits the following comments related to the Department of Natural
Resources’ {“DNRs™) proposed mercury emission rule that will be presented to the Natural
Resources Board i late June. As vou know, GLIFW(C and the Department enjoy a longstanding
relationship regarding mercury contamination and monitoring; GLIFWC staff participated on and
provided comments 1o the DNR as part of its Citizen Advisory Committee on this issue,

As the Department is aware, GLIFWC exercises delegated authority from its member
Tribes regarding their treaty reserved hunting, fishing and gathering rights in the ceded
territorics. GLIFWC assists its member Tribes in the conservation and management of natural
resources subject to those rights, and in the protection of habitats and ecosystems that support
those resources. As the Department also is aware, the Task Force, one of GLIFWC’s constituent
committees, has been authorized by its member Tribes to oversee GLIFWC’s programs and to
coordinate consultation with the Department regarding the 1837 and 1842 treaty rights upheld by
the Foigt case, :

In general the Task Force is extremely disappointed at the lack of environmental
protection provided in the final rule proposal and hopes that the DNR will reconsider its
regulatory recommendation. There are several primary reasons that this rule fails to provide
adequate environmental protection. First, the schedules for load reductions are not sufficiently
strict. In contrast to its earlier proposal (30% reduction within five years of rule promulgation,
50% within 10 years, and 90% within 15 years), this rule only requires a 40% reduction by 2010
and 80% by 2015. This proposal is not consistent with commitments made by the State of
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Wisconsin under the Binational Program to Restore and Protect Lake Superior (“Binational
Program”), that is, an 80% reduction of emissions in the Lake Superior basin by 2010 and “zero
discharge” by 2020.

Second, the baseline emission levels on which mercury reductions are caiculated are
based on uncontrolled mercury emissions. Thus, utilitics have only to reduce their current
emissions by 20-25% to achieve the 40% goal. The 80% goal becomes something more fike a
60% reduction from current emissions. This baseline calculation disguises the true reduction
schedule and is misleading for those trying to evaluate the proposed rule. In fact, the rule is no
longer an “emissions” reduction rule, it is a “baseline” reduction rule. Under this scheme,
industries will have an incentive to burn coal higher in mercury during the bascline years;
switching to lower mercury coal in later years would achieve part of the required reduction.

Third, there appears to be no cap on emissions from non-ufility major stationary sources,
Under the previous rule, these facilities were required to at least frecze emissions at a specific
level: now these facilities can continue to increase emissions so long as they report annual
emissions data. Il'these industries are not required to limit emissions through a cap, then at least
emissions should be reduced through a mandarory energy efficiency improvement program.
Other than this rule, there are no current or proposed programs to reduce mercury emissions {rom
non-utility major stationary sources like the chlor-alkali plant near Wisconsin Rapids. That plant
is a significant source of mercury emissions, contributing more than 1000 pounds per year.

In addition to these issues, the proposed rule is problematic in several other respects:

. The provisions that allow industries to use credits and to average their emissions
across their entire system could lead to some utilities continuing to emit higher
levels of mercury, putting locally affected waterbodies and communities at
increased risk. This provision should be removed.

s The requirement for periodic rule evaluations under NR 446.12 should be
expanded to include a report in 2018. This will be necessary in order to evaluate
whether the load reduction targets were reached and to evaluate new control
technology. This evaluation should also recommend revisions to the chapter that
would require mercury reductions designed to reach zero discharge.

. The rule also fails to address increases in overall mercury emissions due {o new
plant construction. Although these sources will have to use the maximum
achievable control technology, they will contribute to overall increases in mercury
loading to the environment. Consistent with the State’s commitments under the
Binational Program, new sources should be required to achieve zero discharge in
2020.
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The Task Force hopes that the DNR and the Natural Resources Board will approve a
revised rule that mandates aggressive emission reduction schedules for utilities and limits
emissions from other major stationary sources, Stronger action than that which is proposed is
necessary 1o {ulfill the State’s commitments to lower mercury concentrations in fish and wildlife.

Thank you for your consideration of these comments, please contact me if you have any
questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

%@chicndw
Executive Administrator

ce! Natural Resources Board
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Statement on the proposed NR 446 Mercury Rule
Before the Natural Resources Board
June 25, 2003 in Waupaca W]
By Eric Uram, Midwest Office and Caryl Terrell, Wisconsin Chapter

Thank you for this opportunity to present a statement expressing reluctant support for the NR 446
Mercury Air Emissions rule. The Sierra Club joined many f{ishing and other environmental
groups in petitioning the Natural Resources Board in 2000 to adopt a rule to virtualiv eliminate
mercury air emissions (90% mercury reduction, from current emissions, by 2010) so that future
generations of anglers can safely cat the fish they catch in Wisconsin waters.

Irankly, we are disappointed in the rule before you today. We can do better and we ask the
Board to show the leadership needed to amend this rule to protect Wisconsin’s waters and
recreation legacy.

The Technology Exists, Let’s Hse It

-

Currently, a number of states, including Massachusetts and Connecticut. and research

groups, including the Northeast Midwest Institute, have issued guidance that indicates
utitities can go much further than the current rule proposal from the WDNR indicates.
{(We are distributing the NEMW article that ran in the National Academy of Sciences

magazine Issues in Science and Technology.)

On the developing technologies front, ISCA Management Ltd., a Canadian interest, has
indicated their multi-pollutant control technology controls 99% NOx, SO2 and 100%
mercury for half the price of everything else. Certainly the power plants there are under
the same need to reduce pollutants and we await verification of these resulis.

As has been stated by WUA, the constraints of the WDNR rule and the surrogate
technology apply only to power plants burning low-sulfur Powder River Basin (or
similary coal. Eastern bituminous coal, the coal Wisconsin utilitics were originally
designed to burn, has a much greater potential for mercury control. This means
Wisconsin utilities could easily meet their control obligations by merely switching their
coal contracts and installing the additional SO2 controls along with required NOx and
PM control,

On the existing technology front, published research shows that 5-6% of utilities are
already achieving 90% mercury reductions with the scrubbers they use for NOx and S0O2
control,

According to the EPA and research compiled by the state of Massachusetts. 98%
reductions are achievable with NOx, SO2, and PM controls, As a matter of fact, PM




control alone - using a fabric filter - has netted a 77% Hg reduction in eastern-coal-
burning power plants. '

We Can and Must Do Better.

An incremental approach to controlling mercury has gotten us where we are today - statewide
fish advisories and the need for further solutions. We need you, the Natural Resources Board, to
ensure we move aggressively to reduce as much above-background-amounts of this toxic element
released as possible to ensure we are protective of all who consume fish in this state.

i not, your only alternative is to approve the posting of alf waters that have fish advisories with
the necessary information to warn individuals harvesting fish of the health risks they face. The
state is liable for protecting the public trust that includes providing clean water and healthy fish,
game and natural resources. We all recall the health issues Buddy Henk suffered due to his
appetite for Northern Pike from Windigo Lake (loss of physical coordination and mental abilitics

affecting language, attention and memory). This tragedy can and must be stopped.

We recommend vou either strengthen this rule through measures open to vou or return the
proposal to the WDNR for strengthening.

*  Wesupport 2 90% reduction of current mercury pollution from coal plants.

. gz . . .
+  Weneed to measure mercury reductions from what is coming out of power plant
smokestacks, NOT from the mercury that is in the coal. Without making this change,
the rule before vou is only a 60-65% reduction.

e Weneed 10 address new sources of mercury pollution in this rule. We ask that you adopt
a rule that includes a 150% offset for new sources of mercury. 1 our goal is to make
fish safe to eat for everyone in the future, we can’t just clean up existing sources of )
mercury poliution and rﬁﬁﬂé&tﬁﬁﬂ%}icw mercury polluterste edimiufe. b 4 ATNS AXE rodd £
AxpwT .

As original petitioners, we say your job is not done until you adopt a DNR rule that begins the
virtual climination of mercury poisoning.

Thank you for listening to our position.
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MATT LITTLE

Reducig Mercury Pollution
from Electric Power Plants

The majority of electricity in the
United States is produced by
power plants that bum coal, with
464 such plants producing 56
percent of all electricity, But these
power plants also are the nation’s
single biggest source of mercury
pollution. Each year, the plants
spew a total of 48 tons of mer-
cury into the atmosphere—
roughly a third of all human-gen-
erated mercury emissions. There
15 sound evidence that mercury
emissions from coal-burning
power plants can, in fairly short
order, be cutl dramatically and
cost-efficiently. Yet plans to cur-
tail emissions of this hazardous
pollutant have become enmeshed
in an intense squabble as politi-
cians and regulators debate the
specific regulatory framework to
be implemented.

The Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), which is required
under the Clean Air Act to regu-
late hazardous air pollutants, is de-
veloping regulations that would re-

Matt Littte (mlittle@nemw.org) is a pol-
icy analyst at the Northeast-Midwest In-
stifute in Washington, D.C. He previously
worked for Sen. Daniel Patrick Moyni-
han {D-N.Y.J and for BPA.
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The technology
to reduce emissions
is at hand, but
the Bush
administration
seems unwilling to
require industry to
useit. That’s a

mistake.

quire reducing mercury emissions
by up to 90 percent in 2007. How-
ever, the Bush administration now
is asking Congress to pass legis-
fation requiring less stringent mer-
cury reductions and spreading the
reductions over a much longer
time. In order to stave off this
push, Sen. James Jeffords (I-Vt.),
chair of the Senate Environment
and Public Works Committee, has
introduced his own legislation to
codify the 90 percent reduction
levels by 2007, and he has indi-
cated that passage of this bill is his
top priority. Given the significant

threafs that mercury pollution
poses 1o human health and the en-
vironment, along with the recent
strides made in improving emis-
sion control technologies, the wis-
dom of following Sen. Jeffords’s
lead 1s compelling.

When coal is burned in power
plants, the trace amount of mer-
cury that it contains passes along
with the flue gas into the atmo-
sphere. The mercury eventually
falls back to earth in rain, snow,
or as dry particles, either locally
or sometimes hundreds of miles
distant. According to data from
mercury monitoring stations na-
tionwide, the highest deposition
rates occur in the southern Great
Lakes, the Ohio Valley, the North-
east, and scattered areas in the
Southeast; basically, in areas
around and downwind of coal-
fired power plants.

Once the mercury is deposited
on land or in water, bacteria often
act to change the metal into an or-
ganic form, called methylmercury,
that easily enters the food chain and
“bioaccumulates.” At the upper
reaches of the food chain, some fish
and other predators end up with
mercury levels more than a mitlion
times higher than those in the sur-
rounding environment, For the hu-
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mans and wildlife that ultimately
consume these species, these con-
centrations can be poisonous,

in the United States, the pri-
mary source of mercury exposure
among humans is through con-
sumption of contaminated figh.
Women who are pregnant or may
become pregnant, nursing moth-
crs, and children are the popula-
tions of greatest concern. When a
pregnant woman ingests mercury,
it is easily absorbed by her blood
and tissues and readily passes to
the developing fetus, where it may
cause neurotoxicity (damage to the
brain or nervous system). This
damage eventually may Jead to de-
velopmental neurological disor-
ders, such as cerebral palsy, de-
layed onset of walking and talking,
and learning disabilitics. Approxi-
mately 60,000 children may be
born in the United States each year
with neurclogical problems due to
mercury exposure in the womb,
according to a 2000 report by the
National Research Council. Even
after birth, young children who in-
gest mercury, from either breast
milk or contaminated foods, re-
main especially susceptible to the
pollutant’s neurotoxic effects, be-
cause their brains are still in a pe-
riod of rapid development.

To help protect the public
against such potential dangers, the
Food and Drug Administration
{(FDA), which regulates commer-
cially sold fish and seafood, issued
an advisory in 2001 for those
groups of people deemed most at
risk. The advisory recommended
that these populations avoid eat-
ing swordfish, shark, king mack-
erel, and tilefish, and that they limit
their consurnption of other seafood
to an average of 12 ounces per
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week. Concutrently, EPA issued a
recommendation that sensitive

* populations himit their intake of

freshwater fish to one meal per
week, with adults Hmiting their
total weekly consumption to 6
ounces and children to 2 ounces.
States have taken action as well,
with 41 states now advising resi-
dents to limit consumption of cer-
tain species of {ish. Although all
fish contain some levels of mer-
cury, states generally advise rest-
dents to limit their consumption of
those species, such as bass, north-
ern pike, walleye, and lake trout,
that prey on other fish.

There 1s disagreement, how-
ever, about which set of recom-
mendations will provide the best
measure of safety. Some groups
maintain that EPA’s approach is
generally more protective than is
FDA’s, and some also have ac-
cused FDA of catering to the tuna
industry by not adding this species
to 1ts fish advisory. FDA recently
announced that its Foods Advisory
Commiltee will reexamine iis {ish
consumption advisory and i1ssues
surrounding mercury in comimer-
cial seafood. But even as this par-
ticular debate continues, it remains
clear that, above all, adequate steps
are needed to reducc the amount
of mercury emitted into the envi-
renment in the first place.

Seeking satisfactory
standards

The Clean Air Act Amendments,
passed in 1990, require that EPA
establish emission standards for the
major sources of 188 different haz-
ardous air pollutants, including
mercury. These standards must re-
quire the maximum degree of emis-
sion reductions that EPA deter-

mines to be achievable, and hence
are known as Maximum Achiev-
able Control Technology (MACT)
standards. EPA already has set
MACT standards for several major
sources of mercury emissions. For
incinerators used to burn munici-
pal wastes and to destroy medical
wasies, EPA has established stan-
dards that will reduce their mer-
cury emissions by 90 percent and
94 percent, respectively. Similar
standards also have been proposed
for hazardous waste incinerators,

Utilities are the last major
source of unrepulated mercury
emissions. The industry secured
congressional exemptions from the
MACT standards until EPA con-
ducted a number of studies on mer-
cury’s sources and health effects.
The studies concluded, among
other things, that out of 67 toxic
air pollutants emitted from coal-
fired power plants, mercury was
of greatest concern. Armed with
these data and working under a
deadline imposed by a federal
court, EPA announced a plan to
propose regulations for utility mer-
cury emissions by 2003, finalize
them in 2004, and require actual
mercury reductions in 2007. Based
on data already collected from
analyses of coal-fired boilers, EPA
has estimated that up to 90 percent
reductions may be required under
the MACT standard.

But as EPA was moving
ahead, the Bush administration
stepped in. On February 14, 2002,
the administration proposed its
“Clear Skies Initiative,” which
would reduce power plant emis-
sions by only 46 percent in 2010
and 69 percent in 2018, rather than
the 90 percent reduction in 2007
under 2 MACT standard. Becausc

ISSURS IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
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this proposal requires congres-
stonal action to become law, the
administration is looking for an in-
fluential member of Congress to
introduce 1t.

In response, numerous mem-
bers of hoth parties in the Senate
and House have called on the ad-
ministration to continue develop-
ing strict MACT standards and to
strengthen s legislative proposal
for mercury. Their advice is sound,
on both technical and economic
grounds.

Technology available

Even though they are not yet re-
quired to reduce mercury emis-
sions, utilities already have re-
moved 35 percent of the mercury
from the coal they burn, withowt
really trying. This 1s because many
of the poliution control technoto-
gies installed on power plants to
remove nitrogen oxides (NOx), sul-
fur dioxide (S0O2), and particulates
also are removing mercury from
the flue gas. With new regulations
for NOx, 802, and particulates ex-
pected in the near future, the in-
dustry’s in¢idental mercury capture
rate is expected to increase further
as additional contrels for these pol-
lutants are installed. EPA estimates
that 46 percent of mercury emis-
stons can be reduced by 2010 in
this manner—exactly the level of
reduction called for in the admin-
istration’s Clear Skies Initiative. It
would seemn, then, that this proposal
is not calling for much extra effort
on the part of utilities.

Indeed, some combinations of
existing poilution control tech-
nologies have achieved more than
98 percent mercury reductions at
individual power plants. Of course,
attaining consistent 90 percent

SUMMER 20012
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There is sound
evidence that
MErcury emissions
Jrom coal-burning
power plants can,
in fairly short
order; be cut
dramatically and
cost-efficiently.

mercury reductions across the in-
dustry, the level proposed by Sen.
Jeffords and under EPA estimates,
will be much more difficult than
relying completely on other regu-
lations and the control technolo-
gies they require. To help reach
this goal, the Department of En-
ergy {DOL) has partnered with
eight groups of utilities and en-
trepreneurs to fund mercury con-
trol projects on actual power
plants. The basic strategy of these
ventures is 1o find new ways to en-
hance the ability of existing con-
trol technologies to capture mer-
cury. Through this program, DOE
hopes to develop control options
that are cost-effective and can re-
liably reduce mercury emissions

~ by 50 to 70 percent by 20035, and

by 90 percent by 2010. On the
basis of preliminary results, DOE
believes that it will meet the first
goal this year, and although DOE’s
second goal of reaching 90 percent
reduction by 2010 s three years
afler EPA’s target date, the devel-
opers of the technology being

tested, as well as other entre-
preneurs in the field, believe that
they will exceed this goal as well.

Uulities sometimes argue that
these reduction levels will be more
difficult to reach using certain types
of coal. For example, mercury from
subbituminous coal, common in the
western states, is difficult to con-
trol because it exists mosty in the
elemental form in {lue gas. But
some utilities that bum subbitumi-
nous coal already have achieved
approximately 75 percent reduc-
tions using existing control equip-
ment, and a number of new tech-
nologies are being developed that

~ can reduce mercury from such coal

as cffectively as from bituminous
coal. It also should be noted that
EPA has considered having differ-
ent requirements for different types
of coal under the MACT standards
being developed. Even under this
scendrio, EPA calculated that 43
tons of mercury emissions could
be reduced overall, which is still a
90 percent reduction from the cur-
rent total.

Another obvious concern for
atilities is the cost of control mea-
sures. Today, the most well-devel-
oped option for controlling mer-
cury emissions is called “activated
carbon injection,” 2 technology
that has been used in incinerators
for years. According to recent EPA
estimates, use of this technology
in power plants today would cost
only fractions of a penny per kilo-
watt hour of electricity produced: a
cost roughly the same as for tech-
nologies currently used to reduce
NOx emissions. Although mercury
and NOx pollution pose different
health and environmental effects,
it would be hard 1o argue that mer-
cury is less important to mitigate.




Also, because NOx regulations did
not have a significant effect on

consumer prices for electricity, it |

18 not expected that mercury reg-
ulations will do so either.

Moreover, it is reasonable to
assume that new mercury control
technologies now being developed
will be even less expensive. DOE’s
stated goal is to produce technolo-
gies that, by 2010, will be 80 1o 75
percent cheaper than today’s ver-
sions. Also, the Electric Power
Research Institute currently is eval-
uating more than a thousand po-
tential processes and sorbent ma-
terials for mercury control, and
many of these already appear fess
expensive than using activated car-
bon. Finally, once regulations are
set, control technology costs al-
most always go down as more en-
trepreneurs enter the business and
more capital is expended in R&D.
For example, the projected costs
of the Clean Air Act’s Acid Rain
Program, a regulatory program for
502 and NOx, fell by two-thirds
between 1989 and 1997,

Utilities also express concern
about some possible unintended
effects of removing mercury from
flue gas. For example, utilities now
recycle some of the wastes from
coal-fired boilers into useful prod-
ucts, such as wallboard, cement,
and fertilizer, that are sold to help
offset operating costs. The re-
maining wastes typically are put
into landfills. Both options rest on
the fact that today’s wastes con-
tain very low levels of mercury.
However, future control regula-
tions likely wiil result in additional
levels of mercury in the wastes.

30

Although some observers believe
that this minute addition of mer-
cury {which will be in a solid, sta-
ble state) will not change the char-
acteristics of the wastes or affect
any byproducts produced from
them, others are concerned that
mercury might escape into the en-
vironment through water leaching
or volatilization. Future wastes also
will probably contain more acti-
vated carben (one of the sub-
stances used 1o remove mercury),
and there is some concern that this
increase may render certain -
byproducts, such as cement, un-
marketable. EPA, DOE, and oth-
ers are looking into these issues to
determine whether current prac-
tices can continue.

Another controversial issue to
be addressed 1s whether the mer-
cury control program cventually
adopted should allow utilities to
trade mercury credits among facil-
ities. Under a trading program, a
power plant could continue fo emit
high levels of mercury by buying
credits from a plant that reduced
mercury emissions bevond EPA’s
requirements. Most stakeholders
support trading schemes for pollu-
tants such as SOz and NOx. But en-
vironmentalists and various com-
munity groups think that trading is
inappropriate for mercury. They be-
lieve mercury to have greater health
and environmental effects at the
local level than do other pollutants,
and thus they think trading would
lead to the formation of “hot spots™
of contamination around dirty
power plants. Answering this ques-
tion definitively will require more
research on mercury’s fate once re-

leased into the environment. But it
appears that there is some justifi-
cation for treating mercury differ-
ently from other poliutants by en-
suring that all power plants make
significant cuts in their emissions
of mercury. This idea is further
confirmed by the Cledn Air Act it-
self, under which trading is pro-
hibited for hazardous air pollutants,
such as mercury, that are regulated
under the MACT program. Sen,
Jeflords’s proposed legislation also
would prohibit mercury trading,
whereas the administration’s pro-
posal would aliow it.

With all these various forces
at work, determining a solution to
the mercury problem will not be
easy, and members of Congress
will have to consider a number of
issues as they decide how to pro-
ceed. Fortunately, even if Congress
fails to pass legislation to address
mercury emissions, EPA still will
be required {o propose MACT
standards for power planis by De-
cember 2003. Many observers be-
lieve that this route actually will
be more effective in protecting
human health, since it has been
used successfully to regulate other
hazardous air pollutants listed in
the Clean Air Act. However, in
light of the expected effort by the
Bush administration to weaken
EPA’s position, the safest way to
ensure swift and decisive action is
for Congress to pass legislation
calling for a 90 percent reduction
in mercury emissions in 2007,
Such action will protect the long-
term heaith and well being of the
nation’s lakes, streams, wildlife,
and—most important-—its people.

ISSUES IN SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY



Statement of David Hoopman
Wisconsin Federation of Cooperatives
to the Natural Resources Board
Waupaca, Wisconsin, June 25, 2003

I'm appearing here today in opposition to the proposed NR446 regulation of mercury
emissions from utility boilers.

Thope to make it clear that opposing that regulation is not the same thing as opposing
reduction of mercury contamination in Wisconsin waters and Wisconsin fish.

I represented Wisconsin's electric cooperatives on the Citizen Advisory Committee.
There may be those who think I was not a very effective advocate, because 1 didn't say a
fot. Ilistened a ot T was hoping to hear an answer to one question, but I never heard it.

At our very first meeting more than a vear and a half ago, cach committee member was
asked to identify the one thing they thought would be the most important goal of our
work. I said T hoped we'd answer this question: What's our best estimate of the
environmental and public health effects of complete success in implementing the
proposed rule?

I don't believe any proponent of this rufe has come up with an answer that would stand
five minutes’ scrutiny.

It's instructive to look at some of the things that are said. Some of the most ardent
supporters of this rule don't hesitate to announce amazingly specific numbers of people
who are sickened or die because of emissions from specific coal-fired power plants. That
certitude vanishes when the question is, "What result can we expect from reducing
Wisconsin mercury emissions?”

The Department itself has been careful not to entangle itself in indefensible claims about
public health and environmental benefits. For instance, the Department has declined to
say any lake will come off a mercury advisory list as a result of implementing NR446,
and has declined to say what progress can be expected in reducing the mercury content of
fish.

That's wise, because it's hard to say you're rescuing people from a public health problem
unless there is one. Last year, we contacted the Wisconsin Division of Public Health and
asked what information they could give us about the incidence of mercury toxicity in this
state. We were informed that the Division collects no such records.

Now, you can enly conclude one of two things from that. Either the Division of Public
Health is recklessly ignoring a problem that blights the lives of untold numbers of




Wisconsin residents, or, it's such a rarity for a Wisconsin resident to be adversely affected
by mercury that keeping the statistics wouldn't tell you anything useful.

Put another way, unless the Division is guilty of being careless about our health, there’s
no apparent need for the proposed rule.

The initial proposal was to remove 90 percent of Wisconsin power plant mercury
emissions over 15 years. Now it's 80 percent over the same length of time. Rather than
quibble about those differences, it's far more informative to look at what would happen if
all the Wisconsin-sourced emissions simply went away.

At least two computer models over the past two years have predicted that closing all the
coal-burning power plants in Wisconsin would eliminate only between one and five
percent of the mercury deposited in our waters.

Once you allow for the fact that enly a small percentage of that amount is in a form
that's available for conversion to methyimercury, and you go through the necessary
calculations, it becomes clear that we're talking about removing approximately 25 one-
hundred-thousandihs of the potentially harmiul stuff that's going into our lakes and
SIreams.

If people were getting sick, T can't imagine we'd settle for something so ineffective.-

The people I represent have a long and honorable history of serving their cominunities,
rooted in the fact that nobody else would do it because it didn't pay. If those people
believed we were going to achieve something important and necessary with NR446, their

history suggests they'd step up and say let's find a way to get it done.

But they don't believe that. And [ cannot in good conscience ask them to.
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REPRESENTING WISCONSIN BUSINESS

Wisconsin
anufacturers
& Commerce

Memo

01 East Washingion Avenue
Aadison, Wi 53703-2944
P.O. Box 352
Madison, Wi 53701-0352
Phone: {608} 258-3400
Fax: (608} 258-3413
WWW.WINC.0T]

TO: Natural Resources Board

FROM: Jeff Schoepke, Director, Environmental Policy
DATE: June 25, 2003

RE: NR 446, Proposed Mercury Regulations

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on proposed
revisions 1o NR 446, creation of 2 program regulating alr ermissions of
mercury

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce (WMC) s a statewide, non-
prolit association repr Hing Wisconsin business, WMC has 4,300
mem that inc sth large and small manuiacturers, utilitios,
service compe cal chambers of commerce and spec
associations.

as for
f‘"ii"l-’}“
' m‘” will

WM has opposad the rule me\ighﬁut this rulemaking proc

three m?p I 13 It is widely accepted that me

' et 1} ansport, and that a Wiscons

r i Wisconsin lakes; 2) The
elecinic ates and cost jobs; 3) Befv ;

is moving forward with miles, a voluntary program

cram is the most prudent intenm policy

as a bl dge ‘z,r;} it
approach,

The final rule package belore yvou today has several important
revisions that i nprove the propos xxl WMC is pleased, for example,
that the final rul the major stationary source cap. WMO is
case nsome offset requirements have been

However, WM still has significant concerns regarding the overall
approach of the affort and will gppose the rule unless several
modifications, outlined below and In the attachment to this memao,
are made prior 1o adoption.
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Memo to Natural Resources Board Page 2 June 28, 2003

Second, the rule's second-phase, 80 percent reduction requirement
should be removed from the rule. Tt is impossible to predict in 2003
the appropriate Wisconsin mercury program for 2015 However, we
know the current state of technology 15 such that the 80 percent
reduction mandate kely could not be met. Technology and policy
developments will surely evolve, however, the decision of the
appromia?eness of an 80 percent 1e :duction is betler made after the
first phase and a thorough review of the nile at that thy
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For example, almost evet o5 thatl a leders
WiF be in place by that dale. This rule, always promot
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Several utiities m alated ;
technical and NCE mtfa the latest drafi. infortunately,
major changes 10 3: e T re shared with stakeholders less than a
monih befors the Loam is being asked 1o adopt them. Thus, there
are manv additional issues that have arisen that could be addressed i
more thme were m}ow d. WM reqguests the Board consider the
technical changes reauested by utilities before adoption of the rule.
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Also, with the elimination of the major sources cap, trading with non-
regulated entities is no longer allowed under the rule. In crder to help
reduce the total cost of reducing mercury emissions, WMC
recommends the rule be amended 1o allow non-regulated companies
1o trade.

WMC's objections to the rule are based on a general position that the
ile’s costs and benefits are not commensurate. That is, the rule will
impose significant costs 1o ratepayers and provide little In benefits to
Wisconsin fishermen and agquatic ecosystems. We still believe that
for these reasons, a Wisconsin-only rule makes little sense. However,
these concerns could be mitigated by the adopticn of an exemption
for sources covered by federal rules and elimination of the second-
phase, 80 percent reduction requirernent. Should the Board make

these changes, WMC will remove 115 official objection.



Proposed Changes to DNR’s Proposed Mercury Rule
(June 25, 2003)

Proposed Amendment 1 — Existing NR 446.01 (1) is amended to read:
APPLICABILITY. This chapter applics to all air contaminant sources which may emit
mercury and 1o their owners and operators. Stationary sources that are subject to a federal
emission limit for mercurv are exempt from the requirements of this chanter,

Rationale. This amendment is consistent with the relevant statutory provision.
Section Z85.27(2) (a), Stats., which provides:

IT an emission standard for a hazardous air contaminant is promulgated under
section 112 of the federal clean air act, the department shall promulgate by rule a
similar standard but this standard may not be more restrictive in terms of emission
limrtations than the federal standard . . .

DNR has proposed several rule provisions that are consistent with this statutory
provision and the suggested amendment, including NR 446.05 (2) in the proposed
mercury rufe relating to new or modified sources:

(2) New or modified stationary sources that are subject to an emission limit for
mereury required under section 112 of the Act are exempt from the requirements
of this section.

in addition, this policy is reflected in proposed NR 445.01(1)(b) [ Air Toxic Program],
which 1s recreated to read:

The emission himitations and control requirements i this chapter do not apply to
hazardous air contaminants emitted by the emissions units, operations or activities
that are regulated by an emission standard promulgated under section 112 of the
Clean Air Act (42 USC 7412).

While the above provisions reference section 112 of the Act, there is no logical policy
reason o treat differently a federal mercury emission limitation under another scction
of the Act. If the source is covered by a federal mercury program, that program
should control fo avoid duplication and inconsistencies.

Related Changes. Should this amendment be adopted, several provisions are no
longer necessary, including;

* NKR 446.05 (2), providing an exemption for new sources subject to federal
standards)

s+ NR446.12 (2) and (3), relating {o report on effect of federal mercury
regulations.




Proposed Amendment 2 - Proposed NR 446.06 (Mercury emission limits for major
utilities) is amended to read:

(1) (a) Beginning January 1, 2008, no owner or operator of a major utility may cause,
allow or permit mercury emissions from all stationary sources of the major utility on an
annual basis in an amount which exceeds the controlled mercury emissions for the major
utility’s stationary sources, determined by the departiment under par. (b).

{b} No later than October 1, 2005, the owner or operator of a mujor utihity shall conduct a
source performance test on each combustion unit to determine the control efficiency of
any control cquipmment or emission reduction activity on the mercury emissions from the
combustion unit. This control efficiency shall be applied to the baseline mercury
emissions caleulated under s, NR 446.03 for the unit, using the procedures i s. NR
446.09, to determine the controlled mercury emissions of the combustion umt.

(2) Beginning January 1, 2010, no owner or operator of a major utility may cause, allow
or permit mercury emissions from all stationary sowrces of the major utility on an annual
basis in an amount which exceeds 60% of the baseline mercury emissions for the major

utility’s stationary sources, determined by the department under 5. NR 446.03.

6y i

{3y Begimning January-1- 2015 no-owneroroperatorolamajorvithibrmay-causeralow
or-permit-mercury-emissions-from-all-stationary-sources of-the-mujerulility-on-asr-annual
basis-in-an-amount-which excoeds 20%%-of the bascline mercury-envissions-for-the-major
utility’s-stationary-souree s detenmnined-by-the-depariment under 5-MNR-446.:63.

Rationale. It is impossible to predict in 2003 the appropriate Wisconsin's mercury
program for 2015. Technology and policy developments will surely evolve. For
example, almost cveryone agrees that a federal mercury program wiil be in place by
that date. This rule, always promoted as a “bridge” o the federal program, need not
address the sccond reduction phase at this time - it may simply be unnecessary.
Should the federal government falter, there 1s ample opportunity before 2015 to
develop a second phase. From a practical perspective, the delay of the 80 percent
reduction decision will also help assure swift enactment of this rule without
compromising DNR’s primary objective for 40% reduction pending federal action.

Related Changes. Proposed NR 446.12 (Periodic evaluation and reconciliation
reports) is deleted and recreated to read:

NR 446.12 Additional reductions for major utilities. (1) By January 1, 2009
[one vear before the first phase reduction deadline], the department staff shall
submit & report to the natural resources board if major ufilities are not subject to a
emission limit for mercury required under the Clean Air Act by that date. The

report shall include:

{a) An evaluation of the scientific and technology developments in relation to the
control or reduction of mercury emissions.



(b) An evaluation of whether mercury emission reductions for major utilities
beyond those required by s. NR 446.06 are achievable, given the scientific and
technological developments.

{c) Recommendations for revisions to this subchapter relating to major utilities
based on the scientific and technological developments, and existing or pwdzzw

federal mercury programs.

(2) The natural resources board shall review this report and, i they inchide
recommendations for rule revisions, determine whether the department should
proceed with actions based on the recommendations.
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June 19, 2003
MEMORANDUM TO: Natural Resources Board

FROM: Edward J. Wilusz
Director, Government Relations

SUBJECT: NR 44€ - Contro!l of Mercury Air Emissions

You will be asked to give final approval, on June 25, to significant

- revisions to NR 446 re!aimg to the conirol of mercury air emissions. The

final rule would require a 40% reduction in mercury emissions from major
utilities by 2010 and an 80% reduction by 2015.

The Wisconsin Paper Council does not oppose NR 445,
Removal of the industrial emissions cap was very positive
and addressed our major concern. Another significant
concern is the likely increase in energy costs that would
result from mercury controls on the major utilities. However,
cur assessment wusing information currently available
indicates that costs for the first phase of NR 446 could be
incurred regardless of NR 446 due to forthcoming federal
Jequirements such as the utility boiler MACT andfor
legislation like the Clear Skies initiative. The impacts of the
second phase of NR 446 are less clear and we strongly urge
the Board to strengthen the state-federal reconciliation
requirements in the rule. Finally, we are committed to
working with the Department and others on a voluntary
energy efficiency initiative aimed at reducing mercury
emissions, both directly and indirectly. The following
discussion expands on these issues. '

As an initial matter, we have always questioned the benefits of a state-
only mercury reduction rule.  Mercury air deposition is a global
phenomenon. Local actions are expensive and will likely have littie ,ifany,
direct benefit on aquatic resources in Wisconsin. The state would do well
to wait for national action that could address emissions on a much broader
scale, such as the federal utility MACT or Clear Skies legisiation.
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Removal of the emissions cap on industrial and small utility sources was entirely
appropriate. Industrial boilers are already proposed to be regulated for mercury
under the federal industrial and commercial boiler MACT. A cap on indusinal
sources would effectively limit economic growth at affected facilities or drive these
facilities to convert to natural gas, a very costly and potentially unreliable option.
Industrial boilers are much smaller than major utihily boilers and operate in
fundamentally different ways — controls, if needed to meet a cap, are untested on
these sources and would be extremely expensive. A voluntary enargy efficiency
initigtive, in cooneration with the DNR is 2 much better altemaltive that provides &

potential win-win situation.

Costs associated with the rule are a significant concern. The paper industry is
facing serious global competitive challenges. Reducing costs is the top priority of
the industry. It is very important that the state not take actions that would increase
the cost of doing business in Wisconsin compared to other states and countries.

Mercury emission controls for utility sources will be costly. Using the methodology
used by the Department to estimate costs, we estimate that the first phase of the
rule could cost the paper industry $3.1-3.6 million annually and the second phase
could cost our members $10-12 million annually. These are significant cost
increases. However, in assessing the potential cost impacts of NR 446, we must
consider the likely Impacts from federal regulation that will be incurred regardiess
of NR 446.

Based on the information that is available, we anticipate that the federal utility
MACT, scheduled for proposal by EPA this fall and promuigation in 2004, could
require mercury reductions from major utilities that are in the same range as those
proposed in NR 446, Assuming no significant delays due to legal challenges, the

federal mercury control requiremants could be similar 1o or slightly more stringent

than the requirements in phase one of NR 446, Federal mercury contiol
regulations may or may not be as stringent as phase two of NR 446. As a result,
cost increases associated with phase one of NR 446 could be incurred under
federal regulation, regardless of NR 446, The potential cost increases under
phase two compared to federal regulation are much less clear.

To address potential cost concerns associated with NR 446, the state-federal
reconciliation requirements should be strengthened. As drafted, the rule requires
DNR staff to report on new federal mercury control regulations or laws, and how to
reconcile any federal action with NR 446, within six months of the federal action.
{Note — Webster defines “reconcile” to mean “settle, resolve <differences>" and
"make consistent, congruous”.)
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We hope you find these comments useful. Please contact us with any questions.

55

Coo

However, the staff report may include other, unspecified
recommendations instead of code changes. Also, the Board may
choose to not make code changes, even if code changes are
recommended by staff. We strongly urge that the lanquage in NR
446.12(2) & (3) be strengthened to clearly require that NR 446 be
reconciled with federal regulations or laws. This will assure
consistency with other states and prevent Wisconsin from becoming
a higher cost regulatory island. As long as there is consistency,
Wisconsin companies will be on a ievel playing-field with companies
in other states — at least relating to energy costs associated with
mercury controls.

Secretary Scott Hassett, Department of Natural Resources
Lloyd Eagan, Department of Natural Resources




Wisconsin Utilities Association
44 Fast Mifflin Street, Suite 202
Madison, Wisconsin 53703

To: Interested Parties

From: Bill Skewes, Executive Director
' Wisconsin Utilities Association

Date: Juhe 20, 2003

Re: DNR Mercury Rulemaking

On behalf of Wisconsin's investor-owned gas and electric utilities and Dairyland Power
Cooperative (DPC), the Wisconsin Utilities Association (WUA) continues to support
reductions in emissions of mercury by coal-fired utility boilers, as a “bridge” to pending
federal rules and/or legislation, consistent with the DNR s stated intentions.

While WUA and DPC support mercury emission reductions, the following modifications to

the

rule need to be made related to the timing of reductions, federal consistency, bascline

determinations, credit for carly reductions and recognition of specific multi-emission
cooperative agreements:

1.) Rather than specifying the exact years in which the reductions will take place, the rule
should, instead, specify the number of years between implementation of the rule and
the cap and phased reductions, such as five, 10 and 15-year increments.

2.) Consistent with statutory provisions that federal standards will control, clarify that the
rule does not apply to sources subject to federal mercury emission standards. Specify
that it is in effect only in the absence of a federal MACT or other mercury regulation.

3.) The multi-poilutant alternative should also be available in the second phase of the
rule implementation, not just the first phase and should recognize existing {:c}opcramc
agreements on mulli-emission reductions.

4.) Establish the ability to receive and bank credits for reductions that occur after the
baseline period and before the rule limits are in effect and bank credits for reductions
that are in excess of the rule requirements.

5.} Credit should be given for early voluntary reductions in the deicrmmamon of
baselines.

6.) The determination of the second phase of reduction level should not be specified.
Rather, 1t should be established based on a review of current technology after the first
phase has been achieved, in consultation with affected utilities.

7.} Additional revisions are needed to provide more flexibility in addressing Varaous
technical issues and to reduce administrative burdens.




Wisconsin Wiidlife Federatien
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Testimony before the Natural Resources Board
for Mercury Air Emission Reductions

Good afternoon Secretary Hassett, Mr. Vice-Chair and Members of the Board. The
Wisconsin Wildlife Federation would like to thank you for the opportunity to testify on
this important new health regufation. The Wildlife Federation is the largest conservation
organization in Wisconsin made up of 82 hunting, fishing and trapping groups located
throughout the State of Wisconsin. We are also the Wisconsin affiliate of the National
Wildlife Federation.

The Wisconsin Wildlife Federation was one of the initial petitioners for mercury
emission reduction rules. While we are testifying in support of the rule, in all candor, we
believe that the rule does not go nearly far enough to protect Wisconsin citizens. We
respectfully request that you strengthen the rules by increasing the rate of emission
reductions to 90%, basing the reductions on actual current emissions rather than coal
content and restoring the 150% offset for future increased mercury emissions,

This is a health issue to our members. They are very active anglers and they are
concerned that the fish that they bring homie to their spouses and children are heavily
contaminated by mercury. They are concerned that studies by the National Academy of
Science and the Center for Disease Control indicate that 1 out of 12 women in the United
States have blood mercury levels in excess of that deemed safe from a health standpoint
and that 60,000 children born each year in the United States may have their health
impaired by the presence of mercury in their bodies. The source of mercury in most
humans is the ingestion of fish contaminated with mercury. You have the responsibility
to act to reduce this health hazard to Wisconsin citizens.

Some will argue for no or weak mercury regulations in Wisconsin because of potential
adverse economic impacts to business. However the absence of strong mercury
regulations is very harmful to the many small resorts, bait shops, gas stations and
restaurants that depend on fishing for their tourism business. The traditional first question
to resort owners is: How is the fishing? The current second question is now: What is the
fish advisory on your lake? Businesses should not be able to harm human health or the
livelihood of other businesses by emitting dangerous pollutants into the air. Furthermore
during my thirty-two years experience in environmental protection, those dire projected
business costs have never borne out.

You will hear from some that Wisconsin should not act because state emissions are a
small percentage of total global emissions. That ignores the fact that Wisconsin sources




contribute the substantially highest percentage of the mercury that falls in our waters. If
we reduce our emissions we can make a significant contribution to the reduction of
mercury in our lakes and streams. Secondly, the Federation does advocate for strong
federal regulations to improve the health of our citizens---stronger than those currently
proposed by the Federal Administration. How can Secretary Hassett or the Wisconsin
Congressional delegation fight for tough new federal regulations for Wisconsin citizens if
Wisconsin does not act or if' it only adopts a 60 % to 65% mercury reduction level-—-
which is the actual reduction of mercury in the rule before you today-----it is not an 80%
reduction or the 90% reduction so strongly called for by the public at the hearings on this
rule,

{n the similar situation in 1986, Wisconsin led the nation by adopting strong acid rain
regulations. Not only did they work well in Wisconsin from both an environmental and
economic standpoint, they became the model for the acid rain provisions of the Clean Air
Act Amendments of 1990 That is the opportunity and I would argue the responsibility
that you have before you today.

You are not alone in making this decision. Both the states of Connecticut and North
Carolina have adopted mercury emission reduction provisions more protective of human
health than those before you today.

The Wisconsin Wildlife Federation, while supporting the proposed rule, strongly requests
you to modify its provisions by requiring the reduction of mercury emissions by 90% of
the current emissions and by requiring the offset of 150% for new mercury emissions.

In conclusion, in April of this year, 82% of Wisconsin voters spoke loudiy by adopting
the Constitutional Amendment for the Right to Fish. Two weeks ago one of my members
said to me, “you know, when we adopted the constitutional right to fish, I thought that
included the right to eat the fish " It is up to you to determine whether our rights include
the right to eat our fish.



Overview of Mercury Contamination of the Environment x
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Ice cores from glacier in Wind River range in Wyoming. Note significant
events detected - Mt. St. Helens - WWII - Gold Rush. Pre-industrial level of
mercury and rise in anthropogenic mercury in the last 100 years.



The Mercury Cycle
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Today, atmospheric deposition is the most significant source of mercury into
our waterways.

Mercury moves through the environment and can contaminant the food chain
posing a serious threat to ecosystem health. Mercury from natural and
anthropogenic sources is released to the atmosphere, where if is transported
and may be deposited in terresirial and aquatic ecosystems. Bacterial action in
lakes and waterways converts a portion of this inorganic mercury to a more
toxic organic form, methylmercury, which bioaccumulates in fish.
Bioaccumulation is the build-up of a substance in an organism from the
surrounding air or water, or through the consumption of contaminated food.

Elevated methylmercury levels may lead to a decline in wildlife populations
and may affect human health from the consumption of sufficient quantities of
contaminated fish. Fish consumption is the most significant exposure route.




Fish Consumption Advisories for Hg

R« All rivers under advisory
£ = AR rkes pnder advisory

Adaska Mercury advisories by type:
Statewide freshwater advisory
nd additional advisories on specific waterbodies
Al : {77 Statewids freshwater advisory oniy
Cj’,’vw‘ Hawaii ﬁ;} {77 advisories exist for specific waterbodies only
Amarican Samoa

AN Statewide coastal advisory

With few cxceptionls all but a handful of states have advisories for some or all
of their water bodies. '

West Virginia and Maryland also have fish advisories.




Mercury Emission Trends

= 1990’s increase coal combustion at electric
utilities - decrease in coal use by industry

+ Recent significant decline from medical waste and
municipal waste incineration - federal regulations

* Chlor-alkali plants - steep mercury use reductions
- recent MACT proposed

* Product related emissions from incineration, steel
production, spills, landfills, and sewage sludge
remain

Incinerator reductions on the order of 100 TPY in 1990 t0 16 TPY in 1999




Estimated 1999 Marcury Emissions for the Lower 48 States Based on
the 1999 National Air Toxics Assessment Emissions Inventory (171
tons ! year)

£1 utifity boler coal combustion

® medical waste incineration
Lhazardous waste incraraton

L mirecipal wasie Ingineration

= other incinerasion

£1 ciéctine and chioro-atkall preduction
o orvaad '

O norroad

o 5l other source categories

Utility Boilers - Slight increase in the 90°s from 51 to 61 tons.

Other Category - Includes numerous point sources such as industrial and
commercial combustion boilers, manufacturing operations, solid waste
disposal and other combustion sources. Also, includes area sources such as
open burning, landfills, fluorescent lamp breakage, and health care.

On-road and Non-road - Vehicle operation and fuel. Mobile source inventory
is increasing due to better information.




Mercury Use Trends and Releases

» Mercury use in paint, fungicides and most
batteries eliminated - 100 TPY 1990 to Zero

+ Use in lamps, thermostats, thermometers,
manometers, and auto switches eliminated
“or declining - large in-use inventory a
concern |

* Dental amalgam impact on the environment
is significant




Little Rock Lake Response
Summary
Time Average Rate of
Period Change
{% per year)
Atmospheric Sulfate Deposition 1988-2000 4
Lake Water Sulfate 1988-2000 -8
Concentration
Atmospherie Hg Deposition 1995-1999 -1}
" Lake Water Hg Concentration 1995-1999 -5
Yellow Perch Hg 1994-2006 -5

Mercury reduction actions that have already been taken are improving the
environment, '

Preliminary findings indicate that lakes may respond more rapidly to changes
in atmospheric deposition of mercury than the decline in acidity from the
reduction sulfur dioxide emissions. Promising indication that ambient air
reductions lead to reduced lake mercury content as well as reduction of
mereury in fish tissue.

Other states are also detecting some local improvement.

The decrease in atmospheric mercury deposition may be the result of a ban on
mercury in house paint, removal of mercury from batteries, or the closure of
the Copper Range smelter located in White Pine, Michigan. Study will
continue.




1980

Mercury

1360
Accumulation Rates 15
in Sediment Cores 1520 XU
{micrograms/square 1900 §

1800

meterfyearj

1660
1840 &
1820
1800

LaPerouse Lake
Glacier Bay, Alasks

1950
1950
1840
1320
1500
1885 4
1860
1848

1880

Kijostad Lake a2t 1.ake Calhoun
1828 HE Minnesota 1 rErneapolis, Mina.
1800 U — LT - S —
0 5 304320 23 30 35 40 4% 56 0 50180 150 206 280

By taking core samples of lake sediments and analyzing them for mercury, -
MPCA and Science Museum scientists can estimate where the mercury came
from and begin tracking trends in mercury contamination.

A recent study indicates that less mercury is getting into Minnesota lake
sediments than in the past, while studies in Alaska show that mercury from
global sources is continuing to rise. If this increase in global mercury
continues without corresponding local and regional decreases, mercury
contaminatiorn in Minnesota fish will also rise.




Remaining Reduction Possibilities

*

Electric Utilities

Steel Scrap |

Chlor-alkali Plants

Industrial Boilers

Products - Manufacture and Recycling
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Dental Amalgam

Flectric Utilities

Steel Serap - recycling of appliances and autos with mercury containing
switches.

Chlor-alkali - the end of mercury cell technology than tons of mercury for
storage. Maine to Wisconsin example.

Industrial Boilers - Pending MACT would achieve minimal additional
reductions.

Products - Some products still manufactured that are not essential uses.
Significant issue is managing end-of-life for products - e.g. thermometers,
thermostats, switches, and relays.

Dental Amalgam - significant source of mercury to the environment. Need
Best Management Practices and Separators.




| Se'pt_émber 18, 2000, Citizen -P:'etiti_a'n for Adoption of
Administrative Rules to Govern Mercury Emissions




State of Wisconsin

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

DATE: September 18, 2000
TO: Natural Resources Board
FROM: George E. Meyer

SUBIJECT: Petition for the Adoption of Rules to Govern Mercury Emissions to the Air and Specifically
Requiring Reductions from the Largest Sources of Mercury Emissions Which Contribute to
Mercury Deposition to Wisconsin Lakes and Rivers

On May 18,2000, the Department received a petition under s. 227.11(2)(a) and 227.12, Wis. Stats,, to
adopt rules requiring reductions in mercury emissions to the air. The petition, signed by several legisiators
and representatives of a number of environmental organizations, conservation groups and sportsmen
clubs, asked the Department to conduct rule-making to "require the reduction of mercury emissions to the
air, which are subsequently deposited in surface waters and bioconcentrate in game fish, from the largest
known sources of such emissions”.

On September 18, 2000, the Department received an amended petition signed by additional petitioners
and advancing the deadline date for achieving emission reductions of mercury of at least 90% by 20 10
{compared to 2015 as requested in the original petition).

Under 5. 227.13, Wis. Stats., the Department is required, within a reasonable period of time after receipt
of the petition, to deny the petition in writing or to proceed with the requested rule-making. The
Department staff is reviewing the petition, as recently amended, and expects to make a presentation fo the
Board at its October, 2000 meeting and a recommendation for Department action on the petitions. .

The original petition and the amended petition are attached for your information and as background for
the Department staff's presentation and recommendation at next month’s Board meeting. . :

Attachments
Appendix A _ S ;;;;yw; on

Faper



Before The State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

PETITION BY CITIZENS FOR THE ADOPTION OF RULES TO GOVERN MERCURY EMISSIONS
TO THE AIR AND SPECIFICALL Y REQUIRING REDUCTIONS FROM THE LARGEST SOURCES
OF MERCURY EMISSIONS WHICH CONTRIBUTE TO MERCURY DEPOSITION TO WISCONSIN
LAKES AND RIVERS '

Citizen Petition for Rules Docket No.

TO: Secre-tary of the Department of Natural Resources, and the Natural Resources Board

P.O. Box 7921
Madison, Wisconsin 53707

The undersigned citizens of the State of Wisconsin hereby petition the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (WDNR) and the Natural Resources Board to conduct rulernaking to adopt administrative rules
which require the reduction of mercury emissions to the air, which are subsequently deposited in surface
waters and bioconcentrate in game fish. from the largest known sources of such emissions under the
authority given to the Department in seclion 285.11 (9) Wis. Stats.

This petition is filed pursuant to the provisions of 227.11 (2) (2) and 227.12 (1) and (2) , Wis. Stats., and
Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 2.05, A petition for rulemaking must state the substance or nature of
the rule requested, the reason for the request, the petitioners' interest in the requested rule, and a reference
to the agency's authority to promulgate the requested rule, 227.12 (2), Wis. Stats, This petition fulfills
these requirements and describes why rules are urgently needed.

Appendix A





